ANNA M. ROTH, RN, MS, MPH
HEALTH SERVICES DIRECTOR
RANDALL L. SAWYER
CHIEF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH & HAZMAT OFFICER



Contra Costa Hazardous Materials Programs

4585 Pacheco Boulevard, Suite 100 Martinez, California 94553

Ph (925) 335-3200 Fax (925) 646-2073 ccchazmat@hsd.cccounty.us www.cchealth.org/hazmat/

COMPLAINT, INCIDENT, AND NOTIFICATION REPORT FORM

Type (Circle One): C I N		CASE N	JMBER: 18-08-05 — 02		
Received Date: 08/05/18	Received Time: 7:19 PM	Received By: JP	Lead: JP		
			Assigned Date:		
COMPLAINANT / REPORTIN	IG PARTY:				
Name: JENNIFER MASTE	RSON	🗆 RP	is from Facility □ Anonymous		
Organization: CONTRA CO	OSTA FIRE				
Primary Phone Number: (92	25)941-3330 s eco	ondary Phone Numb	er:		
-		-			
City:		State:	Zip Code:		
FACILITY / LOCATION OF IN	ICIDENT:				
Name: KINDER MORGAN		CUP/	A Facility I.D.:		
Phone Number:					
Address: HILLCREST AVE	=	Unit:			
City: ANTIOCH		State: CA Zip Code: 94509			
Location Description: C/S	SUNSET AVE BY R/R TRA	CKS			
INITIAL INCIDENT DESCRIP	TION:				
	LIKE SUBSTANCE COMING P OR DYKE THE FLOW AT		JND. IT'S IMPACTING A STORM		
INCIDENT TYPE / DESCRIP	ΓΙΟΝ:		o 0000		
Commu	FION: nity Warning System Level (Ci	rcle Highest Level):	N/A 0 1 2 3		
FACILITY	ISO / MCAR	TRANSPORTATI	ON MISCELLANEOUS		
☐ Fire or Explosion	☐ Fatality (one or more)	□ Tank Truck	■ Storm Drain/Creek ■ Drug Lab		
□ Spill or Release □ Startup or Shutdown	□ > 24 hrs. Hospital, 3 or more people	□ Railroad □ On Water	□ Drug Lab □ Disposal/Abandonment		
☐ Startup of Shutdown	□ Flammable Vapor Cloud	☑ Pipeline	□ Odor Complaint		
□ Upset	> 5,000 lbs.	□ Fuel Tank	□ Other:		
Time Enroute to Sc ene: 19:		-	ne Departed From Scene: 0:22		
REFERRED TO OTHER AGE	Mark Bare, P.G. Central Valley Regional Water Quality Contro	l Board			



[•] Contra Costa Behavioral Health Services • Contra Costa Emergency Medical Services • Contra Costa Environmental Health & Hazardous Materials Programs •

[•] Contra Costa Health, Housing & Homeless Services • Contra Costa Health Plan • Contra Costa Public Health • Contra Costa Regional Medical Center & Health Centers •

DTSC STATE FUNDING (if applicable):	STORMWATER STATUS (i	f applicable):
CLU/ERER Number:	Actual Discharge	□ Potential Discharge

AGENCIES ON SCENE OR NOTIFIED:

Agency Type	Agency	<u>O/N</u>	Contact Person	Phone Number	Case Number
Fire Department	Contra Costa County Fire Protection District (ConFire)	0	BC Jim Huntze	925-383-5037	
Law Enforcement	City of Antioch Police Department	0	Sergeant Matt Koch		
Air District					
State OES		N			18-5285
State	Department of Fish and Wildlige	0	Mitchell Goode	916-967-3122	
Federal	US EPA	0	Bret Moxley	415-972-3114	
Local	City of Antioch Public Works	0	Kim Lopez		
CAL Fire	Office of The State Fire Marshal	0	Debi French	562-418-0784	

REPORT:

8/5/18

At 19:19 ConFire paged and requested Contra Costa Health Services Hazardous Materials Program (CCHSHMP) to respond to an unknown substance seeping out of the ground.

At 19:52 HM1 (JP&IW) departed the office.

At 20:13 HM1 was on scene. HM3 (NU &DV) departed the office.

CCHSHMP checked in with ConFire Battalion Chief (BC) Jim Huntze and Captain Steve Sawyer. Captain Sawyer was HazMat Group Supervisor. Captain Sawyer stated that ConFire contacted Kinder Morgan to shut down the pump. The release was stopped. The pressure in the pipe line dropped from 1440 PSI to 90 PSI approximately 19:45. ConFire made an entry and collected samples.

At 20:35, HM3 arrived on scene. CCHSHMP was on scene to support ConFire. Mr. Grant Mcclellan, Area Manager Concord Station, from Kinder Morgan Inc. stated that the release was from a 12 inches pipe line. Mr. Mcclellan stated that Kinder Morgan Inc. estimated about 300 gallons of Diesel fuel released. CCHSHMP observed two storm drains on Hillcrest Ave were impacted. The Diesel had migrated to a fall out on the North West side of Hillcrest Ave. Kinder Morgan Inc. crews were on scene to mitigate the

At 22:11 HM3 (DV&NU) departed the scene.

8/6/18

At 0:22 HM1 (JP&IW) departed the scene.

8/7/18

CCHSHMP contacted Mr. Mcclellan for the update information. Mr. Mcclellan stated that Kinder Morgan is still working to mitigate the release. Kinder Morgan cleaned the storm drains, removed the Diesel spill, removed most of contaminated soil, cleaned the affected road, and paved the road. CCHSHMP contacted Mr. Mark Bare, Engineering Geologist, from Site Cleanup Program - Department of Defense Unit of Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board (VRWQCB). Mr. Bare stated that VRWQCB will oversee the clean up.

Additional Required Items: Bill of Lading, Request for Invoice, and Si	te Safety Plan	ID
	Report Prepared by:	JP



[EXTERNAL] Hazardous Materials Spill Report: Cal OES Control #:18-5285 Warning Center to: ccchazmat 08/05/2018 07:49 PM

Governor's Office of Emergency Services Hazardous Materials Spill Report

DATE: 08/05/2018 RECEIVED BY Cal OES: Tim Tribble Cal OES CNTRL #:18-5285
TIME: 1921 RECEIVED BY OSPR: NRC#:
1.a. PERSON NOTIFYING Cal OES 1. NAME: Jennifer Masterson 2. AGENCY: Contra Costa Fire 3. PHONE #: 925-941-3330 4. EXT: 5. PAGER #:
1.b. PERSON REPORTING SPILL (If different from above): 1. NAME: 2. AGENCY: 3. PHONE #: 4. EXT: 5. PAGER #:
2. SUBSTANCE TYPE: a. SUBSTANCE: / b.QTY: / Amount / Measure / c. TYPE / d. OTHER / e. PIPELINE / f. Vessel Over => 300 tons 1. Unknown / = / Unknown / Gal(s) / UNSPECIFIED / / No / No
2.
3.
g. DESCRIPTION: Per the caller a 9-1-1 call of a fuel like substance coming from the ground. A fire engine is on scene and confirmed that there is a fuel or chemical coming from the ground. It is impacting a storm drain. They are unable to stop or dyke the flow at this tme. May be a pipeline rupture but that is not confirmed. Kinder-Morgan has been notified and is en route from Brentwood. h. CONTAINED: Not stopped i. WATER INVOLVED: Yes j. WATERWAY: Storm Drain k. DRINKING WATER IMPACTED: Unknown l. KNOWN IMPACT: Unknown
3.a. INCIDENT LOCATION: Hillcrest x Sunset near the railroad tracks b. CITY: Antioch c. COUNTY: Contra Costa County d. ZIP: 94509
4. INCIDENT DESCRIPTION: a. DATE: 8/5/2018 b. TIME(Military): 1905 c. SITE: Road d CAUSE: Unknown e. INJURIES: No f. FATALITY: No g. EVACUATIONS: No h. CLEANUP BY: Unknown e. INJURIES #: f. FATALS #: g. EVACS #:
5. SUSPECTED RESPONSIBLE PARTY: a. NAME: Unknown b. AGENCY: c. PHONE#: d. EXT: e. MAIL ADDRESS: Unknown f. CITY: g. STATE: CA h. ZIP:

- 6. NOTIFICATION INFORMATION:
- a. ON SCENE: Fire Dept. | b. OTHER ON SCENE:
- c. OTHER NOTIFIED: CAFW, Contra Costa HazMat, East Bay Regional Parks
- d. ADMIN. AGENCY: Contra Costa County Health Services Department
- e. SEC. AGENCY:
- f. ADDITIONAL COUNTY:

g. ADMIN. AGENCY:

h. NOTIFICATION LIST: DOG Unit:

| RWQCB Unit:

5B

AA/CUPA, DTSC, RWQCB, US EPA, USFWS, DFG-OSPR, COASTAL COM, CDPH-D.O., DWP-DO, EB PARKS, LANDS, Cal OES HAZMATUNIT, Cal OES REG, PARKS & REC, PUC, SFM, USCG, Co/WP, Co/Hlth, Co/E-Hlth

CONFIDENTIAL REMARKS:

Created by	Warning	Center	on	8/5/2018	7:21:23	PM	La	ast
Modified by	Warning	Center	on	8/5/2018	7:30:56	PM		

California State Warning Center Governor's Office Emergency Services Phone: (916) 845-8911 Warning.Center@oes.ca.gov

Link to Spill Report:

https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-3A_w3.calema.ca.gov_operational_malhaz.nsf_SpillAllDocs_5DB0F32F14E7BE69882582E1000CF1D0-3F0penDocument&d=DwIBAg&c=RpR9LiQNIoG08A8CMgAlNQ&r=S0jS0A081QNgB4a-k_X9SD1TTubB3usfrG7WkczC2Lg&m=kvcD6ffPGa3pn7-Mlhml2oyZo3bs6WJzmJzhKGLkPzU&s=XIWRKEXu_ji63eqrDtxJYJeyImf319xMqDxTFuSlnM&e=



[EXTERNAL] Hazardous Materials Spill Update: Cal OES Control #:18-5285 Warning Center to: ccchazmat 08/05/2

08/05/2018 08:00 PM

Governor's Office of Emergency Services Hazardous Materials Spill Update
CONTROL #: 18-5285 NRC#: 1220624 NOTIFY DATE/TIME: 08/05/2018 / 1921
RECEIVED BY: Tim Tribble OCCURENCE DATE/TIME:8/5/2018 / 1909 CITY/OP. AREA: Antioch/Contra Costa County
1.a. PERSON NOTIFYING Cal OES PERSON CALLING Cal OES: Jennifer Masterson AGENCY: Contra Costa Fire
PHONE #: 925-941-3330 EXT: PAGER #(CELLPHONE):
1.b. PERSON REPORTING SPILL (If different from above): PERSON CALLING Cal OES: AGENCY: PHONE #: EXT: PAGER #(CELLPHONE):
SUBSTANCE TYPE: a. SUBSTANCE: / b.QTY: Amount / Measure / c. TYPE / d. OTHER / e. Pipeline / f. Vessel Over => 300 tons 1. Unknown / Unknown / Gal(s) / UNSPECIFIED / / No / No
2.
3.
4.
Original Description: Per the caller a 9-1-1 call of a fuel like substance coming from the ground. A fire engine is on scene and confirmed that there is a fuel or chemical coming from the ground. It is impacting a storm drain. They are unable to stop or dyke the flow at this tme. May be a pipeline rupture but that is not confirmed. Kinder-Morgan has been notified and is en route from Brentwood.
Update(s):
PERSON NOTIFYING Cal OES OF SPILL UPDATE: NAME: XXX AGENCY: NRC PHONE #: 800-424-8802 EXT: PAGER #(CELLPHONE):
UPDATE QUANTITY: 1. Amount: Gal(s) 2. Amount: 3. Amount: 4. Amount:

- 6. NOTIFICATION INFORMATION:
- a. ON SCENE: Fire Dept. | b. OTHER ON SCENE:
- c. OTHER NOTIFIED: CAFW, Contra Costa HazMat, East Bay Regional Parks
- d. ADMIN. AGENCY: Contra Costa County Health Services Department
- e. SEC. AGENCY:
- f. ADDITIONAL COUNTY:

g. ADMIN. AGENCY:

h. NOTIFICATION LIST: DOG Unit: 6

| RWQCB Unit:

AA/CUPA, DTSC, RWQCB, US EPA, USFWS, DFG-OSPR, COASTAL COM, CDPH-D.O., DWP-DO, EB PARKS, LANDS, Cal OES HAZMATUNIT, Cal OES REG, PARKS & REC, PUC, SFM, USCG, Co/WP, Co/Hlth, Co/E-Hlth

CONFIDENTIAL REMARKS:

Created by Warning Center on 8/5/2018 7:21:23 PM Modified by Warning Center on 8/5/2018 7:48:46 PM

Last

California State Warning Center Governor's Office Emergency Services Phone: (916) 845-8911 Warning.Center@oes.ca.gov

Link to Spill Report:

https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-3A w3.calema.ca.gov operation al malhaz.nsf SpillAllDocs 5DB0F32F14E7BE69882582E1000CF1D0-3F0penDocument&d=D wIBAg&c=RpR9LiQNIoGO8A8CMgA1NQ&r=S0jS0A081QNgB4a-k_X9SD1TTubB3usfrG7WkczC2Lg&m =hyuIVSO77BIpxcJSjOhconnA9 OnBTejLixQSMYFGwg&s=G-ueXXAm-zYR8bJJXzSzC6w-aL1MVkc R2jKwqSSX9Zc&e=

UPDATE RECEIVED BY: Michael Duddy

UPDATE KNOWN IMPACT:

UPDATE CAUSE:

SITUATION UPDATE: According to NRC #1220624, Caller reported a release of materials coming from the ground in the area of a pipeline that they own. The suspected material name being released is fuel 1-D. An investigation is currently underway.

CONFIDENTIAL:

FAX NOTIFICATION LIST: AA/CUPA, DFG-OSPR, DTSC, RWQCB, US EPA, USFWS, COASTAL COM, CDPH-D.O., DWP-DO, EB PARKS, LANDS, Cal OES HAZMATUNIT, Cal OES REG, PARKS & REC, PUC, SFM, USCG, Co/WP, Co/Hlth, Co/E-Hlth ADMINISTERING AGENCY: Contra Costa County Health Services Department SECONDARY AGENCY:
OTHER NOTIFIED: CAFW

Created by Warning Center on 8/5/2018 7:57:15 PM Modified by Warning Center on 8/5/2018 8:00:02 PM

Last

California State Warning Center Governor's Office of Emergency Services Phone: (916) 845-8911 Warning.Center@oes.ca.gov